

Jeremy D. Sacks, OSB 994262
jeremy.sacks@stoel.com
Per A. Ramfjord, OSB 934024
per.ramfjord@stoel.com
Kennon Scott, OSB 144280
kennon.scott@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Tel.: (503) 224-3380
Fax: (503) 220-2480
Attorneys for Plaintiffs in 6:19-cv-00318-MC (Trailing Case)
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

STATE OF OREGON et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,
Defendants.

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-00317-MC (Lead Case)
Case No. 6:19-cv-00318-MC (Trailing Case)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY
OF PROCEEDINGS PENDING
APPEAL OF THIS COURT'S
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 2

 A. District Court Proceedings 2

 B. Ninth Circuit Proceedings..... 4

 C. HHS’s Enforcement Of The Rule 5

 D. Previous Requests By HHS To Stay District Court Proceedings 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFFS AND THE PUBLIC WILL BE HARMED BY A STAY 7

II. HHS FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE HARDSHIP OR INEQUITY JUSTIFYING A STAY 8

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DISPOSITION OF THE APPEAL MAY NOT SIMPLIFY OR
 NARROW THE REMAINING PROCEEDINGS 9

IV. THE COURT SHOULD MOVE EXPEDITIOUSLY TO A FINAL JUDGMENT..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accentcare Home Health of Rogue Valley, LLC v. Bliss</i> , 2017 WL 2464436 (D. Or. June 7, 2017) (McShane, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>California v. Azar</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019).....	4
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 2996441 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2019).....	6, 8, 9
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1995).....	7
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>DeMartini v. Johns</i> , 693 F. App'x 534 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Global Horizons, Inc. v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 510 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 850 (D. Haw. 2017).....	11
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	8
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 8, 9
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plotkin v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)	6

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....11

Washington v. Azar,
376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (E.D. Wash. April 25, 2019).....4

Washington v. Azar,
No. 19 Civ. 3040 (SAB) (E.D. Wash. June 14, 2019), Dkt. 866

Washington v. Trump,
2017 WL 1050354 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2017)11

Yong v. Immigration & Naturalization Service,
208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)11

Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C.
§18114.....3

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714
(Mar. 4, 2019)2

Other Authorities

The Appellate Lawyer Representatives’ Guide to Practice in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit 17 (June 2017)12
